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Lid button 
Press the button to 
open the lid.

Body

Display 
Shows target water 
temperature, and 
current temperature 
during boiling process.

Handle 

Start / Stop
Press to start or stop 
the boiling process.

Base

Spout

Temperature Select
Press to select target 
water temperature. 
Presets are 70oC, 80oC, 
85oC, 90oC, 95oC or 100oC.
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How to Use
When filling the kettle with water, remove it 
from the power base. Push the lid button on 
top of the kettle to open the lid and fill the 
kettle with the amount of water you need.

Place the kettle back on to the power base. 
Now press Start/Stop to heat the water. By 
default the water will be heated to 100oC. If 
you want another temperature you can press    
and choose between 70oC, 75oC, 80oC, 85oC, 
90oC, 95oC or 100oC. You can also follow the 
temperature on the display as it boils and 
press Start/Stop when you want. 

The kettle will give off a bell sound when the 
water has reached the desired temperature.

Keep Warm Function
If you are not able to pick up the kettle 
immediately when it has finished the boiling 
process, the kettle maintain the water at the 
selected target temperature. The display will 
show Keep Warm and will keep the water at 
the selected temperature for up to 30 minutes 
after the bell has rung, as long as the kettle 
remains placed on the base.

Tips
To avoid spill out of the spout when boiling 
do not fill the kettle above the maximum level 
marked inside the body. Ensure that the lid is 
firmly in place before placing the kettle on the 
base and plugging it in.

Your kettle is fitted with a sleep function, 
which turns off the display and control panel 
when not in use. A proximity sensor will detect 
movement when you get close with your hand, 
and turn it back on, when you need it.

English
Using your 
Electric Kettle
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Important safety  
instructions

When using electrical appliance, basic 
safety precautions should always be 
followed including the following:

1. Read all instructions before using.
2. Before connecting the kettle to the power 

supply, check that the voltage indicated 
on the appliance (underside the kettle 
& base) corresponds with the voltage in 
your home. If this is not the case, contact 
your dealer and stop using the kettle.

3. Do not let the cord hang over the edge of 
a table or counter or touch a hot surface.

4. Do not place on or near a hot gas or 
electric burner or in a heated oven.

5. Do not operate the appliance without 
anything in it to avoid damaging the 
heat elements.

6. Ensure that the kettle is used on a 
firm and flat surface out of reach of 
children. This will prevent the kettle from 
overturning and avoid damage or injury.

7. To protect against a fire, electric shock 
or personal injury, do not immerse cord, 
electric plugs or kettle in water or other 
liquids.

8. While water is boiling, or just after the 
water has been boiled, avoid contact 
with steam from the spout. 

9. Always take care to pour boiling water 
slowly and carefully without tipping the 

English
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13. Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

14. Do not touch the hot surface. Use the 
handle or the button.

15. The attached base cannot be used for 
anything other than the intended use.

16. Extreme caution must be used when 
moving an appliance containing hot 
water.

17. The kettle is for household use only. Do 
not use outdoors.

18. The use of accessories, which are 
not recommended by the appliance 
manufacturer, may result in fire, electric 
shock or personal injury.

19. Unplug the kettle from the outlet when 
not in use and before cleaning. The 
heating element surface is subject to 

English
kettle too fast.

10. Be careful refilling when the kettle is hot.
11. his appliance can be used by children aged 

from 8 years and above, if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children unless they are older than 8 and 
supervised. Keep the appliance and its cord 
out of reach of children aged less than 8 years.

12. Appliances can be used by persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved.
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may spill out. To avoid spillage on the 
connector, do not overfill the kettle.

25. Always ensure the lid is closed and do 
not open it while the water is boiling. 
Scalding may occur if the lid is opened 
during the brewing cycles.

26. This appliance is intended to be used 
in a household and similar applications 
such as:
• Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and 
other working environments;

• Farm houses;
• By clients in hotels, motels and other 
residential type environments;

• Bed and breakfast type environments.
27. Save these instructions.

English

28.06.2024 V1

residual heat after use. Allow to cool before 
cleaning and maintenance. Details on how 
to clean the appliance, please refer to the 
User Manual.

20. To disconnect, abort any running boiling 
process, then remove plug from wall outlet.

21. If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer or its service agent or 
a similarly qualified person in order to avoid 
a hazard.

22. The appliance is only intended for boiling 
water. Do not use the appliance for other 
than the intended use. 

23. The kettle can only be used with the base 
provided.

24. If the kettle is overfilled, boiling water 
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Vigtige
Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Når du bruger et elektrisk 
apparat skal grundlæggende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger altid følges, 
herunder følgende:

1. Læs alle instruktioner før brug.

2. Før du slutter elkedlen til 
strømforsyningen, skal du kontrollere, 
at den spænding, der er angivet på 
apparatet (på undersiden af elkedlen og 
basen), svarer til spændingen i dit hjem. 
Hvis det ikke er tilfældet, skal du kontakte 
din forhandler og holde op med at bruge 
elkedlen.

3. Lad ikke ledningen hænge ud over 

kanten af et bord eller en skranke eller 
røre ved en varm overflade.

4. Må ikke placeres på eller i nærheden af 
en varm gas- eller elbrænder eller i en 
opvarmet ovn.

5. Brug ikke apparatet uden noget 
i det for at undgå at beskadige 
varmeelementerne.

6. Sørg for, at kedlen bruges på en fast 
og flad overflade uden for børns 
rækkevidde. Det forhindrer kedlen i at 
vælte, og man undgår skader.

7. For at beskytte mod brand, elektrisk stød 
eller personskade må ledning, stik eller 
kedel ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre 
væsker.

8. Mens vandet koger, eller lige efter at 

D
ansk
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eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis 
de er blevet overvåget eller instrueret i at 
bruge apparatet på en sikker måde og 
forstår de involverede farer.

13. Børn skal være under opsyn for at sikre, 
at de ikke leger med apparatet.

14. Rør ikke ved den varme overflade. Brug 
håndtaget eller knappen.

15. Den fastgjorte base må ikke bruges til 
andet end det, den er beregnet til.

16. Der skal udvises stor forsigtighed, når 
man flytter et apparat, der indeholder 
varmt vand.

17. Kedlen er kun beregnet til 
husholdningsbrug. Må ikke bruges 
udendørs.

D
ansk
vandet er kogt, skal du undgå kontakt med 
damp fra tuden. 

9. Sørg altid for at hælde kogende vand 
langsomt og forsigtigt uden at tippe kedlen for 
hurtigt.

10. Vær forsigtig med at fylde på, når kedlen er 
varm.

11. Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år 
og opefter, hvis de er blevet overvåget eller 
instrueret i at bruge apparatet på en sikker 
måde, og hvis de forstår de involverede farer. 
Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke 
udføres af børn, medmindre de er ældre end 8 
år og under opsyn. Opbevar apparatet og dets 
ledning utilgængeligt for børn under 8 år.

12. Apparater kan bruges af personer med 
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner 
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Brug ikke apparatet til andet end det, det 
er beregnet til. 

23. Kedlen kan kun bruges med den 
medfølgende base.

24. Hvis kedlen overfyldes, kan der løbe 
kogende vand ud. For at undgå spild på 
stikket må du ikke overfylde kedlen.

25. Sørg altid for, at låget er lukket, og åbn 
det ikke, mens vandet koger. Der kan 
opstå skoldning, hvis låget åbnes under 
brygningen.

26. Dette apparat er beregnet til brug i en 
husholdning og lignende anvendelser 
som f.eks:

• Personalekøkkener i butikker, kontorer 
og andre arbejdsmiljøer;

D
ansk
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18. Brug af tilbehør, som ikke er anbefalet af 
apparatets producent, kan medføre brand, 
elektrisk stød eller personskade.

19. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, når 
kedlen ikke er i brug, og før rengøring. 
Varmeelementets overflade er udsat for 
restvarme efter brug. Lad det køle af før 
rengøring og vedligeholdelse. Nærmere 
oplysninger om rengøring af apparatet 
findes i brugervejledningen.

20. For at afbryde forbindelsen skal du afbryde 
en igangværende kogeproces og derefter 
tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.

21. Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den 
udskiftes af producenten eller dennes 
serviceagent eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret 
person for at undgå fare.

22. Apparatet er kun beregnet til at koge vand. 
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• Bondegårde;

• Af kunder på hoteller, moteller og andre 
boligområder;

• Miljøer af typen bed and breakfast.

27. Gem disse instruktioner.
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Viktiga 
säkerhetsinstruktioner

När du använder en elektrisk 
apparat måste grundläggande 
säkerhetsföreskrifter alltid följas, inklusive 
följande:
1. Läs alla instruktioner före användning.
2. Innan du ansluter vattenkokaren till 

elnätet ska du kontrollera att den 
spänning som anges på apparaten 
(undersidan av vattenkokaren och 
basen) motsvarar spänningen i ditt 
hem. Om så inte är fallet ska du kontakta 
din återförsäljare och sluta använda 
vattenkokaren.

3. Låt inte sladden hänga över kanten på 
ett bord eller en bänk och rör inte vid en 

varm yta.
4. Placera inte på eller i närheten av en het 

gas- eller elbrännare eller i en uppvärmd 
ugn.

5. Använd inte apparaten utan något i 
den för att undvika att värmeelementen 
skadas.

6. Se till att vattenkokaren används på 
en fast och plan yta utom räckhåll 
för barn. På så sätt förhindrar du att 
vattenkokaren välter och undviker 
skador eller personskador.

7. För att skydda mot brand, elektriska 
stötar eller personskador, doppa 
inte sladden, stickkontakten eller 
vattenkokaren i vatten eller andra 
vätskor.

8. Undvik kontakt med ånga från pipen 
medan vattnet kokar eller strax efter att 
vattnet har kokat. 

Svenska
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9. Se alltid till att hälla kokande vatten långsamt 
och försiktigt utan att tippa vattenkokaren för 
snabbt.

10. Var försiktig när du fyller på vattenkokaren när 
den är varm.

11. Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 
8 år och uppåt, om de har fått tillsyn eller 
instruktioner om hur apparaten ska användas 
på ett säkert sätt och om de förstår de risker 
som finns. Rengöring och användarunderhåll 
får inte utföras av barn om de inte är äldre än 
8 år och står under uppsikt. Förvara apparaten 
och dess sladd utom räckhåll för barn under 8 
år.

12. Apparater kan användas av personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga 
eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om 
de har fått tillsyn eller instruktioner om hur 
apparaten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår de faror som finns.

13. Barn bör hållas under uppsikt så att de 
inte leker med apparaten.

14. Rör inte vid den heta ytan. Använd 
handtaget eller knappen.

15. Den monterade basen får inte användas 
för något annat än det avsedda 
ändamålet.

16. Var ytterst försiktig när du flyttar en 
apparat som innehåller varmvatten.

17. Vattenkokaren är endast avsedd 
för hushållsbruk. Får inte användas 
utomhus.

18. Användning av tillbehör som inte 
rekommenderas av apparatens 
tillverkare kan leda till brand, elektriska 
stötar eller personskador.

19. Dra ut stickproppen ur vägguttaget när 

Svenska
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vatten rinna ut. För att undvika spill 
på kontakten ska du inte överfylla 
vattenkokaren.

25. Se alltid till att locket är stängt och 
öppna det inte när vattnet kokar. 
Skållning kan uppstå om locket öppnas 
under bryggningen.

26. Denna apparat är avsedd att användas 
i ett hushåll och liknande applikationer 
som t.ex:
• Personalkök i butiker, kontor och andra 
arbetsmiljöer;

• Gårdshus;
• Av kunder inom hotell, motell och 
andra bostadsmiljöer;

• Miljöer av typen bed and breakfast.
27. Spara dessa instruktioner.

Svenska
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du inte använder vattenkokaren och före 
rengöring. Värmeelementets yta utsätts för 
restvärme efter användning. Låt svalna före 
rengöring och underhåll. Mer information 
om hur du rengör apparaten finns i 
bruksanvisningen.

20. För att koppla från, avbryt en pågående 
kokningsprocess och dra sedan ut 
kontakten ur vägguttaget.

21. Om sladden är skadad måste den bytas ut 
av tillverkaren eller dennes serviceombud 
eller av en person med motsvarande 
kvalifikationer för att undvika fara.

22. Apparaten är endast avsedd för att koka 
vatten. Använd inte apparaten för något 
annat än det avsedda ändamålet. 

23. Vattenkokaren kan endast användas med 
den medföljande basen.

24. Om vattenkokaren överfylls kan kokande 
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varm gass- eller elektrisk brenner eller i 
en oppvarmet ovn.

5. Ikke bruk apparatet uten noe i det for å 
unngå å skade varmeelementene.

6. Sørg for at vannkokeren brukes på 
et fast og flatt underlag utenfor 
barns rekkevidde. Dette forhindrer at 
vannkokeren velter og forhindrer skade 
eller personskade.

7. For å unngå brann, elektrisk støt 
eller personskade må du ikke senke 
ledningen, støpselet eller vannkokeren 
ned i vann eller andre væsker.

8. Unngå kontakt med damp fra tuten 
mens vannet koker, eller rett etter at 
vannet er kokt. 

9. Sørg alltid for å helle kokende vann sakte 
og forsiktig uten å tippe kjelen for fort.

N
orsk

Viktige 
sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Ved bruk av elektriske apparater bør 
grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler alltid 
følges, inkludert følgende:
1. Les alle instruksjonene før bruk.
2. Før du kobler vannkokeren til strømnettet, 

må du kontrollere at spenningen som er 
angitt på apparatet (på undersiden av 
vannkokeren og sokkelen), samsvarer 
med spenningen i hjemmet ditt. Hvis dette 
ikke er tilfelle, må du kontakte forhandleren 
og slutte å bruke vannkokeren.

3. Ikke la ledningen henge over kanten på 
et bord eller en benk eller berøre en varm 
overflate.

4. Ikke plasser på eller i nærheten av en 
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14. Ikke ta på den varme overflaten. Bruk 
håndtaket eller knappen.

15. Det påmonterte understellet kan ikke 
brukes til noe annet enn det som er 
tiltenkt.

16. Vær ytterst forsiktig når du flytter et 
apparat som inneholder varmt vann.

17. Vannkokeren er kun beregnet for 
husholdningsbruk. Må ikke brukes 
utendørs.

18. Bruk av tilbehør som ikke er anbefalt av 
produsenten av apparatet, kan føre til 
brann, elektrisk støt eller personskade.

19. Trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten 
når vannkokeren ikke er i bruk og før 
rengjøring. Varmeelementets overflate 
er utsatt for restvarme etter bruk. La den 
avkjøles før rengjøring og vedlikehold. 

N
orsk

10. Vær forsiktig med påfylling når vannkokeren er 
varm.

11. Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 
år og oppover, hvis de har fått tilsyn eller 
instruksjoner om sikker bruk av apparatet 
og hvis de forstår farene som er forbundet 
med det. Rengjøring og vedlikehold skal ikke 
utføres av barn med mindre de er eldre enn 8 
år og under oppsyn. Oppbevar apparatet og 
ledningen utilgjengelig for barn under 8 år.

12. Apparater kan brukes av personer med 
reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap 
hvis de har fått veiledning eller instruksjon i 
hvordan apparatet skal brukes på en sikker 
måte, og hvis de forstår farene som er 
forbundet med bruken.

13. Barn bør holdes under oppsyn for å sikre at de 
ikke leker med apparatet.
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25. Sørg alltid for at lokket er lukket, og ikke 
åpne det mens vannet koker. Hvis lokket 
åpnes under bryggingen, kan det oppstå 
skålding.

26. Dette apparatet er beregnet for 
bruk i husholdninger og lignende 
bruksområder som f.eks:
• Personalkjøkken i butikker, kontorer og 
andre arbeidsmiljøer;

• Gårdshus;
• Av kunder på hoteller, moteller og 
andre boligmiljøer;

• Bed and breakfast-lignende miljøer.
27. Lagre disse instruksjonene.

N
orsk
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For mer informasjon om hvordan du rengjør 
apparatet, se brukerhåndboken.

20. For å koble fra, må du avbryte en pågående 
kokeprosess og deretter trekke støpselet ut 
av stikkontakten.

21. Hvis ledningen er skadet, må den 
skiftes ut av produsenten eller dennes 
serviceverksted eller av en person med 
tilsvarende kvalifikasjoner for å unngå fare.

22. Apparatet er kun beregnet for koking av 
vann. Ikke bruk apparatet til annet enn det 
som er tiltenkt. 

23. Vannkokeren kan bare brukes med den 
medfølgende basen.

24. Hvis vannkokeren overfylles, kan 
kokende vann renne ut. For å unngå 
søl på kontakten, må du ikke overfylle 
vannkokeren.
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een heet oppervlak.

4. Niet op of in de buurt van een hete 
gas- of elektrische brander of in een 
verwarmde oven plaatsen.

5. Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder iets 
erin om beschadiging van de hitte-
elementen te voorkomen.

6. Zorg ervoor dat de waterkoker wordt 
gebruikt op een stevige en vlakke 
ondergrond buiten het bereik van 
kinderen. Dit voorkomt dat de waterkoker 
omvalt en voorkomt schade of letsel.

7. Dompel het snoer, de elektrische 
stekkers of de waterkoker niet onder in 
water of andere vloeistoffen om brand, 
elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel 
te voorkomen.

N
ederlands

Belangrijke
veiligheidsinstructies

Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten 
moeten altijd de basisveiligheidsmaatregelen 
worden gevolgd, waaronder de volgende:

1. Lees alle instructies voor gebruik.

2. Voordat u de waterkoker op het lichtnet 
aansluit, moet u controleren of het voltage dat 
op het apparaat staat aangegeven (onderkant 
van de waterkoker & voet) overeenkomt met 
het voltage bij u thuis. Als dit niet het geval is, 
neem dan contact op met uw dealer en stop 
met het gebruik van de waterkoker.

3. Laat het snoer niet over de rand van een tafel 
of aanrecht hangen of in contact komen met 
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12. Toestellen kunnen worden gebruikt 
door personen met beperkte fysieke, 
zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of 
met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 
als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies 
hebben gekregen over het veilige 
gebruik van het toestel en de gevaren 
begrijpen.

13. Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan 
om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 
apparaat spelen.

14. Raak het hete oppervlak niet aan. 
Gebruik de handgreep of de knop.

15. De bevestigde basis kan niet worden 
gebruikt voor iets anders dan het 
bedoelde gebruik.

16. Wees uiterst voorzichtig wanneer u een 
apparaat met heet water verplaatst.

N
ederlands

8. Vermijd contact met stoom uit de tuit terwijl 
het water kookt of net nadat het water gekookt 
is. 

9. Giet kokend water altijd langzaam en 
voorzichtig zonder de waterkoker te snel te 
kantelen.

10. Wees voorzichtig met bijvullen als de 
waterkoker heet is.

11. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door 
kinderen vanaf 8 jaar als ze onder toezicht 
staan of instructies hebben gekregen over 
het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en als 
ze de gevaren begrijpen. Kinderen mogen 
het apparaat alleen schoonmaken en 
onderhouden als ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en 
onder toezicht staan. Houd het apparaat en 
het snoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger 
dan 8 jaar.
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vervangen door de fabrikant of diens 
serviceagent of een vergelijkbaar 
gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar te 
voorkomen.

22. Het apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor het 
koken van water. Gebruik het apparaat 
niet voor andere doeleinden dan 
waarvoor het bedoeld is. 

23. De waterkoker kan alleen worden 
gebruikt met de meegeleverde voet.

24. Als de waterkoker te vol is, kan er kokend 
water uitlopen. Vul de waterkoker niet 
te vol om morsen op de connector te 
voorkomen.

25. Zorg ervoor dat het deksel altijd gesloten 
is en open het niet terwijl het water kookt. 
Er kan broei optreden als het deksel 
wordt geopend tijdens het brouwen.

N
ederlands

17. De waterkoker is alleen voor huishoudelijk 
gebruik. Niet buitenshuis gebruiken.

18. Het gebruik van accessoires die niet worden 
aanbevolen door de fabrikant van het 
apparaat kan leiden tot brand, elektrische 
schokken of persoonlijk letsel.

19. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact als je 
de waterkoker niet gebruikt en voordat je 
hem schoonmaakt. Het oppervlak van het 
verwarmingselement is onderhevig aan 
restwarmte na gebruik. Laat afkoelen voor 
reiniging en onderhoud. Raadpleeg de 
gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie 
over het reinigen van het apparaat.

20. Om de verbinding te verbreken, breekt u een 
lopend kookproces af en haalt u de stekker uit 
het stopcontact.

21. Als het snoer beschadigd is, moet het worden 
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N
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26. Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in een 
huishouden en soortgelijke toepassingen zoals:

• Keukenruimtes voor personeel in winkels, 
kantoren en andere werkomgevingen;

• Boerderijen;

• Door klanten in hotels, motels en andere 
residentiële omgevingen;

• Bed and breakfast-achtige omgevingen.

27. Bewaar deze instructies.
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électrique ou à gaz chaud ou dans un 
four chauffé.

5. Ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil 
sans rien à l’intérieur afin d’éviter 
d’endommager les éléments chauffants.

6. Veillez à ce que la bouilloire soit utilisée 
sur une surface plane et solide, hors de 
portée des enfants. Cela empêchera la 
bouilloire de se renverser et évitera tout 
dommage ou blessure.

7. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, 
d’électrocution ou de blessure, ne 
pas immerger le cordon, les prises 
électriques ou la bouilloire dans l’eau ou 
dans d’autres liquides.

8. Lorsque l’eau est en train de bouillir, ou 
juste après, évitez tout contact avec la 
vapeur qui s’échappe du bec verseur. 

Français
Consignes de sécurité
importantes

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des 
règles de sécurité de base doivent toujours être 
respectées, notamment les suivantes :

1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant de l’utiliser.

2. Avant de brancher la bouilloire sur le secteur, 
vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur l’appareil 
(sous la bouilloire et le socle) correspond à 
celle de votre domicile. Si ce n’est pas le cas, 
contactez votre revendeur et cessez d’utiliser 
la bouilloire.

3. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le bord 
d’une table ou d’un comptoir ou toucher une 
surface chaude.

4. Ne pas placer sur ou à proximité d’un brûleur 
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qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition qu’elles 
aient bénéficié d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’elles 
comprennent les risques encourus.

13. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

14. Ne touchez pas la surface chaude. 
Utilisez la poignée ou le bouton.

15. La base fixée ne peut être utilisée à 
d’autres fins que celles prévues.

16. Il convient d’être extrêmement prudent 
lors du déplacement d’un appareil 
contenant de l’eau chaude.

17. La bouilloire est destinée à un usage 

Français
9. Veillez toujours à verser l’eau bouillante 

lentement et avec précaution, sans faire 
basculer la bouilloire trop rapidement.

10. Soyez prudent lorsque vous remplissez la 
bouilloire lorsqu’elle est chaude.

11. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans et plus, s’ils ont reçu une 
surveillance ou des instructions concernant 
l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et 
s’ils comprennent les risques encourus. Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants s’ils n’ont pas plus 
de 8 ans et s’ils ne sont pas surveillés. Tenez 
l’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des 
enfants de moins de 8 ans.

12. Les appareils peuvent être utilisés par des 
personnes dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou 
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21. Si le cordon est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de 
service ou une personne de qualification 
similaire afin d’éviter tout danger.

22. L’appareil est uniquement destiné à faire 
bouillir de l’eau. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à 
d’autres fins que celles prévues. 

23. La bouilloire ne peut être utilisée qu’avec 
le socle fourni.

24. Si la bouilloire est trop remplie, de l’eau 
bouillante peut s’écouler. Pour éviter les 
débordements sur le connecteur, ne 
remplissez pas trop la bouilloire.

25. Veillez toujours à ce que le couvercle 
soit fermé et ne l’ouvrez pas pendant 
que l’eau bout. Des échaudures peuvent 
se produire si le couvercle est ouvert 
pendant les cycles d’infusion.

Français
domestique uniquement. Ne pas l’utiliser à 
l’extérieur.

18. L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés 
par le fabricant de l’appareil peut provoquer 
un incendie, une électrocution ou des 
blessures.

19. Débranchez la bouilloire de la prise de courant 
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas et avant de la 
nettoyer. La surface de l’élément chauffant 
est soumise à une chaleur résiduelle après 
utilisation. Laissez-la refroidir avant de la 
nettoyer et de l’entretenir. Pour plus de détails 
sur le nettoyage de l’appareil, veuillez vous 
référer au manuel d’utilisation.

20. Pour déconnecter, interrompez tout processus 
d’ébullition en cours, puis débranchez la fiche 
de la prise murale.
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Français
26. Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans un 

foyer et dans des applications similaires telles 
que :

• Les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, 
les bureaux et autres environnements de 
travail ;

• Maisons de ferme ;

• Par des clients dans des hôtels, des motels et 
d’autres environnements de type résidentiel ;

• Environnements de type chambres d’hôtes.

27. Sauvegardez ces instructions.

28.06.2024 V1
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Tisches oder einer Theke hängen und 
berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen.

4. Nicht auf oder in die Nähe von heißen 
Gas- oder Elektrobrennern oder in einen 
beheizten Ofen stellen.

5. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht ohne 
etwas darin, um eine Beschädigung der 
Heizelemente zu vermeiden.

6. Achten Sie darauf, dass der 
Wasserkocher auf einer festen und 
ebenen Fläche außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern steht. Dadurch wird 
verhindert, dass der Wasserkocher 
umkippt und Schäden oder Verletzungen 
entstehen.

7. Zum Schutz vor Bränden, elektrischen 
Schlägen oder Verletzungen dürfen 
Sie das Kabel, den Stecker oder den 

D
eutsch

Wichtige 
Sicherheitshinweise

Bei der Verwendung elektrischer 
Geräte. Die folgenden grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen sollten immer 
beachtet werden:

1. Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle Anweisungen.

2. Bevor Sie den Wasserkocher an das Stromnetz 
anschließen, überprüfen Sie, ob die auf dem 
Gerät (Unterseite des Wasserkochers und 
des Sockels) angegebene Spannung mit 
der Spannung in Ihrem Haus übereinstimmt. 
Sollte dies nicht der Fall sein, wenden Sie 
sich an Ihren Händler und benutzen Sie den 
Wasserkocher nicht mehr.

3. Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über die Kante eines 
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Sie das Gerät und sein Kabel außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 
Jahren.

12. Geräte können von Personen mit 
eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangelnder Erfahrung und 
Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn 
sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere 
Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen 
wurden und die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen.

13. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen.

14. Berühren Sie nicht die heiße Oberfläche. 
Verwenden Sie den Griff oder die Taste.

15. Der angebrachte Sockel darf nicht für 

D
eutsch
Wasserkocher nicht in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten tauchen.

8. Vermeiden Sie während oder kurz nach dem 
Kochen des Wassers den Kontakt mit dem 
Dampf aus dem Auslauf. 

9. Achten Sie immer darauf, kochendes Wasser 
langsam und vorsichtig auszugießen, ohne 
den Kessel zu schnell zu kippen.

10. Seien Sie beim Nachfüllen vorsichtig, wenn der 
Kessel heiß ist.

11. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren 
verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
oder in die sichere Verwendung des 
Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Reinigung 
und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern 
durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind älter 
als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt. Halten 
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der Bedienungsanleitung.

20. Um die Verbindung zu trennen, brechen 
Sie einen laufenden Kochvorgang ab 
und ziehen dann den Stecker aus der 
Steckdose.

21. Wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist, muss es 
vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst 
oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person 
ersetzt werden, um eine Gefährdung zu 
vermeiden.

22. Das Gerät ist nur für das Kochen von 
Wasser bestimmt. Verwenden Sie 
das Gerät nicht für andere als die 
vorgesehenen Zwecke. 

23. Der Wasserkocher kann nur mit dem 
mitgelieferten Sockel verwendet werden.

24. Wenn der Wasserkocher überfüllt ist, kann 

D
eutsch
einen anderen als den vorgesehenen Zweck 
verwendet werden.

16. Beim Bewegen eines Geräts, das heißes 
Wasser enthält, ist äußerste Vorsicht geboten.

17. Der Wasserkocher ist nur für den 
Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Nicht im Freien 
verwenden.

18. Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht vom 
Hersteller des Geräts empfohlen wird, kann zu 
Bränden, Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen 
führen.

19. Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Wasserkochers 
aus der Steckdose, wenn er nicht benutzt wird 
und bevor Sie ihn reinigen. Die Oberfläche 
des Heizelements ist nach dem Gebrauch 
Restwärme ausgesetzt. Lassen Sie sie vor der 
Reinigung und Wartung abkühlen. Einzelheiten 
zur Reinigung des Geräts entnehmen Sie bitte 
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27. Speichern Sie diese Anweisungen.
D

eutsch
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kochendes Wasser auslaufen. Füllen Sie den 
Wasserkocher nicht zu voll, um ein Überlaufen 
auf den Stecker zu vermeiden.

25. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Deckel immer 
geschlossen ist und öffnen Sie ihn nicht, 
während das Wasser kocht. Wenn der Deckel 
während der Brühvorgänge geöffnet wird, kann 
es zu Verbrühungen kommen.

26. Dieses Gerät ist für die Verwendung in einem 
Haushalt und ähnlichen Anwendungen wie z. B.:

• Küchenbereiche für das Personal 
in Geschäften, Büros und anderen 
Arbeitsumgebungen;

• Bauernhöfe;

• Von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen 
Wohnumgebungen;

• Bed & Breakfast-ähnliche Umgebungen.
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UK     A complete user manual can be found on our website at 
jacobjensen.com. Scan the QR code for quick access.

DK      En komplet brugermanual kan findes på vores hjemmeside 
på jacobjensen.com. Scan QR-koden for hurtig adgang.

SE      En komplett användarmanual finns på vår hemsida 
jacobjensen.com. Skanna QR-koden för snabb åtkomst.

NO      En komplett brukermanual finner du på vår nettside på 
jacobjensen.com. Skann QR-koden for rask tilgang.

NL       Een volledige gebruikershandleiding kunt u vinden op onze 
website jacobjensen.com. Scan de QR-code voor snelle 
toegang.

FR  Un manuel d’utilisation complet est disponible sur notre 
site Web à l’adresse jacobjensen.com. Scannez le code QR 
pour un accès rapide.

DE       Eine vollständige Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie auf 
unserer Website unter jacobjensen.com. Für schnellen 
Zugriff scannen Sie den QR-Code.

Scan the QR code for 
quick access or visit 
jacobjensen.com. 
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